LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA EMERGENCY RESOLUTION NO. <u>22-10-03</u> DECLARING A GENERAL CURFEW

A RESOLUTION RELATING TO A STATE OF LOCAL EMERGENCY; PROVIDING THE PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE RESOLUTION; DECLARING A GENERAL CURFEW DURING THE EMERGENCY RESULTING FROM HURRICANE IAN; TERRITORY EMBRACED

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida has declared

a State of Local Emergency, pursuant to Chapter 252, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, under a State of Local Emergency, §252.38(3)(a).5.a., Florida Statutes,

provides authority for political subdivisions to waive the procedures and formalities otherwise

required to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of the community; and

WHEREAS, Lee County, Florida finds and declares that the following regulation is necessary to protect and safeguard the safety, health and welfare of the people of Lee County.

NOW, THEREFORE, as the designated official of Lee County and with the powers conferred by the Governor pursuant to §252 and the State of Local Emergency Resolution No. 22-09-31;

SECTION ONE: PURPOSE AND INTENT OF ORDINANCE

A. Until rescinded during this State of Local Emergency, there shall be a general curfew throughout Lee County between the hours of 9:00 P.M. and 6:00 A.M. However, the following four (4) locations will remain under 24/7 curfew: Sanibel, Pine Island, Fort Myers Beach and Bonita Beach. The curfew shall include, but not be limited to, the prohibition of or restriction on pedestrian and vehicular movement, except for the provision of designated essential services, such as fire, police, emergency medical services and hospital services,

including the transportation of patients thereto, utility emergency repairs and emergency calls by physicians. Local services designated as essential services are requested to provide identification for their employees so as to assure they are operating in the scope of their essential services.

SECTION TWO: **TERRITORY EMBRACED**

All territory within the legal boundaries of Lee County, Florida including all unincorporated and incorporated areas, shall be embraced by the provisions of this ordinance.

SECTION THREE:

EFFECTIVE DATE Done this 30 day of bytener 20<u>22</u>

ATTEST: **KEVIN KARNES, CLERK**

Deputy Clerk



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

County Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR THE RELIANCE OF LEE COUNTY ONLY:

By:

Office of the County Attorney